

URMILA  
PRAMOD  
INGALE

Digitally signed  
by URMILA  
PRAMOD  
INGALE  
Date:  
2025.07.22  
14:07:14 +0530

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

**INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 6624 OF 2025  
IN  
WRIT PETITION (L) NO. 37405 OF 2024  
WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 5094 OF 2025  
IN  
WRIT PETITION (L) NO. 37405 OF 2024**

Mrs. Sadhana Bharat Rai .. Applicant

In the matter between

Mrs. Sadhana Bharat Rai ... Petitioner

Versus

The Board of Directors of  
Reserve Bank of India & ors. .... Respondents

\*\*\*\*

Mr. Mathews Nedumpara (through V.C.) a/w Ms.Hemali Merva,  
Ms.Sweta Dadheech, for the Applicant/Petitioner.

Smt.PH. Kantharia, GP a/w Mr.Vishal Thadhani, Addl. GP, Smt.  
Fatima Lakdawala, AGP, for State.

Mr.Sanjay Anabhawane, for the Respondents No. 5 to 16.

Mr.Nitin C. Pawar- Court Receiver present.

Mr. S. Chopda, Officer on Special Duty present.

\*\*\*\*

**CORAM : M.S.KARNIK AND  
N.R.BORKAR, JJ.**

**DATE : 21<sup>st</sup> JULY 2025**

**P.C. :**

1. Learned counsel for respondent-Bank states that they are not proceeding with auction which is scheduled tomorrow for want of bids. To enable him to take instructions, stand over to 05/08/2025.

2. Reply to be filed within a period of 1 week from today.

Rejoinder, if any, to be filed within a period of 1 week thereafter.

3. Liberty to apply in case of difficulty.

**(N.R.BORKAR, J.)**

**(M.S.KARNIK, J.)**